# **GOLDSTEIN & ASSOCIATES**

Actuaries and Consultants

29 SOUTH LaSALLE STREET CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603 PHONE (312) 726-5877

SUITE 735

FAX (312) 726-4323

January 24, 2006

Mr. Kevin Huber Executive Director Public School Teachers' Pension and Retirement Fund of Chicago 203 N. LaSalle Street Suite 2600 Chicago, Illinois 60601

#### Re: Actuarial Valuation as of June 30, 2005

Dear Kevin:

Enclosed are four copies of our actuarial report based on the actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2005. I will bring additional copies for all the board members to the February board meeting.

Yours sincerely,

J

Sandor Goldstein Consulting Actuary

## PUBLIC SCHOOL TEACHERS' PENSION AND RETIREMENT FUND OF CHICAGO

ACTUARIAL VALUATION AS OF JUNE 30, 2005

## **GOLDSTEIN & ASSOCIATES**

Actuaries and Consultants

, e

a '

29 SOUTH LOSALLE STREET SUITE 735 CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603 PHONE (312) 726-5877 FAX (312) 726-4323

December 20, 2005

Board of Trustees Public School Teachers' Pension and Retirement Fund of Chicago 203 N. LaSalle Street Suite 2600 Chicago, Illinois 60601

#### Re: Actuarial Valuation as of June 30, 2005

Dear Board Members:

I am pleased to submit our actuarial report on the financial position and funding requirements of the Public School Teachers' Pension and Retirement Fund of Chicago based on the actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2005.

The report consists of 11 Sections and 3 Appendices as follows:

|  | <u>Page No.</u>  |
|--|--|
| - Purpose And Summary                                    | 1  |
| - Data Used For Valuation                                | 1  |
| - Fund Provisions  | 4  |
| - Actuarial Assumptions and Cost Method                  | 5  |
| - Actuarial Liability                                    | 5  |
| - Employer's Normal Cost                                 | 5  |
| - Employer Contribution Requirement For Fiscal Year 2007 | 8  |
| - Annual Required Contribution For                       | U  |
| GASB Statement No. 25                                    | 10   |
| - Reconciliation of Change in Unfunded Liability         | 11   |
| - Projection of Contributions, Liabilities, and Assets   | 14   |
| - Certification  | 15   |
| - Summary of Actuarial Assumptions                       | 18   |
| - Summary of Principal Provisions                        | 21   |
| - Glossary of Terms                                      | 24   |
|  | <ul> <li>Purpose And Summary</li> <li>Data Used For Valuation</li> <li>Fund Provisions</li> <li>Actuarial Assumptions and Cost Method</li> <li>Actuarial Liability</li> <li>Employer's Normal Cost</li> <li>Employer Contribution Requirement For Fiscal Year 2007</li> <li>Annual Required Contribution For<br/>GASB Statement No. 25</li> <li>Reconciliation of Change in Unfunded Liability</li> <li>Projection of Contributions, Liabilities, and Assets</li> <li>Certification</li> <li>Summary of Actuarial Assumptions</li> <li>Summary of Principal Provisions</li> <li>Glossary of Terms</li> </ul> |

I would be pleased to discuss any aspects of this report with you at your convenience.

Respectfully submitted,

Sanda gellini

Sandor Goldstein, F.S.A. **Consulting Actuary** 

#### A. <u>PURPOSE AND SUMMARY</u>

We have carried out an actuarial valuation of the Public School Teachers' Pension and Retirement Fund of Chicago (the Fund) as of June 30, 2005. The purpose of the valuation was to determine the financial position and funding requirements of the Fund. This report is intended to present the results of the valuation. The results of the valuation are summarized below:

| 1.<br>2.<br>3. | Total Actuarial Liability<br>Actuarial Value of Assets<br>Unfunded Actuarial Liability | \$ 13,295,876,206<br>10,506,471,213<br>2,789,404,993 |               |  |  |  |  |
|----------------|--|--|---------------|--|--|--|--|
| 4.             | Funded Ratio   |  | 79.0%         |  |  |  |  |
| 5.             | Employer's Normal Cost for FY 06<br>as a percent of payroll                            |  |               |  |  |  |  |
| б.             | Annual Required Contribution for FY 06   |  | 9.70%         |  |  |  |  |
|                | Based on GASB Statement No. 25   |  | 328 365 821   |  |  |  |  |
| 7.             | Board of Education Contribution Requirement For  |  | 550,00,00,021 |  |  |  |  |
|                | FY 07 Based on Public Act 89-15 and Public Act 90-548                                  | \$   | 69.420.000    |  |  |  |  |

#### B. <u>DATA USED FOR THE VALUATION</u>

Participant Data. The participant data required to carry out the valuation was supplied by the Fund. The membership of the Fund as of June 30, 2005, on which the valuation was based, is summarized in Exhibit 1. It can be seen that there were 37,521 active contributors, 20,954 pensioners, and 2,059 vested terminated members included in the valuation. The total active payroll as of June 30, 2005 was \$1,968,612,235.

1

#### <u>Exhibit 1</u>

#### Summary of Membership Data

| 1. | Number of Members                            |             |               |  |
|----|--|-------------|---------------|--|
|    | (a) Active Members                           |             |               |  |
|    | (i) Vested Employees                         |             | 21 855        |  |
|    | (ii) Non-vested Employees                    |             | 15 666        |  |
|    | (iii) Total Active Members                   |             | 37 521        |  |
|    | (b) Members Receiving                        |             | 01,021        |  |
|    | (i) Retirement Pensions                      |             | 18.108        |  |
|    | (ii)–Disability-Pensions                     |             | 417           |  |
|    | (iii) Survivor Pensions                      |             | 2,429         |  |
|    | (iv) Total Pensioners                        |             | 20,954        |  |
|    | (c) Vested Terminated Members                |             | _2,059        |  |
|    | (d) Total                                    |             | <u>60,534</u> |  |
| 2. | Total Annual Salaries                        | \$          | 1 968 612 235 |  |
|    | (d) Average Salary                           | Ψ           | 52,467        |  |
| 3. | Total Accumulated Contributions              |             |               |  |
|    | of Active Members                            | \$          | 1,350,467,025 |  |
| 4. | Annual Benefit Payments Currently Being Made |             |               |  |
|    | (a) Retirement Pensions                      | \$          | 647,276,797   |  |
|    | (b) Disability Pensions                      |             | 10,440,914    |  |
|    | (c) Survivor Pensions                        |             | 30,541,807    |  |
|    | (d) Total Pensions                           | <u>\$</u> _ | 688,259,518   |  |
|    |  |             |               |  |

<u>Assets.</u> In November of 1994, the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) issued GASB Statement No. 25, which establishes standards of financial reporting for governmental pension plans. The statement is effective for periods beginning after June 15, 1996. Under GASB Statement No. 25, the actuarial value of assets to be used for determining a plan's funded status and annual required contribution needs to be market related. In determining the actuarial value of assets, smoothing changes in the market value of assets over a period of three to five years is considered to be appropriate.

The asset values used for the valuation were based on the asset information contained in the audited financial statements for the year ending June 30, 2005 prepared by the Fund. The actuarial value of assets was determined by smoothing unexpected gains or losses over a period of 4 years. The resulting actuarial value of assets is \$10,506,471,213. The development of this actuarial value of assets is outlined in Exhibit 2. As of June 30, 2005, the market value of the assets of the fund amounted to \$10,867,611,618.

#### <u>Exhibit 2</u>

#### Actuarial Value of Assets

#### A. Development of Investment Gain/(Loss) For Year Ending June 30, 2005

| 1.        | Actuarial Value of Assets as of 6/30/04                                | \$ 10,392,193,115        |
|-----------|--|--------------------------|
| 2.        | Employer Contributions   | 74,478,618               |
| 3.        | Employee Contributions   | 175,706,081              |
| 4.        | Expenses   | 741,020,436              |
| 5.        | Expected Investment Income   | 812,119,725              |
| 6.        | Actual-Investment-Income   | 1,036,898,341            |
| 7.        | Investment Gain/(Loss) $(6-5)$   | \$ 224,778,616           |
|           |  |                          |
| <u>B.</u> | Development of Actuarial Value of Assets                               |                          |
|           |  |                          |
| 8.        | Expected Value of Assets as of June 30, 2005                           |                          |
|           | (1+2+3-4+5)  | \$ 10,713,477,103        |
| 9.        | One-fourth of Investment Gain/(Loss)                                   |                          |
|           | For Year Ending June 30, 2002  | (296,503,324)            |
| 10.       | One-fourth of Investment Gain/(Loss)                                   |                          |
|           | For Year Ending June 30, 2003  | (130,684,796)            |
| 11.       | One-fourth of Investment Gain/(Loss)                                   |                          |
|           | For Year Ending June 30, 2004  | 163,987,576              |
| 12.       | One-fourth of Investment Gain/(Loss)                                   |                          |
|           | For Year Ending June 30, 2005  | <u> </u>                 |
| 13.       | Actuarial Value of Assets as of June 30, 2005 $(8 + 9 + 10 + 11 + 12)$ | <u>\$ 10,506,471,213</u> |
|           | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·                                  |                          |

#### C. FUND PROVISIONS

Our valuation was based on the provisions of the Fund in effect as of June 30, 2005 as provided in Article 17 of the Illinois Pension Code. A summary of the principal provisions of the Fund on which the valuation was based is provided in Appendix 2.

# D. ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND COST METHOD

The actuarial assumptions used for the June 30, 2005 actuarial valuation are the same as those used for the June 30, 2004 valuation. The actuarial assumptions used for the June 30, 2005 valuation are outlined in Appendix 1. In our opinion, the actuarial assumptions used for the valuation are reasonable, in the aggregate, taking into account Fund experience and future expectations and represent our best estimate of anticipated experience.

The projected unit credit actuarial cost method was used for the June 30, 2005 actuarial valuation. This is the same actuarial cost method that was used for the June 30, 2004 valuation.

#### E. ACTUARIAL LIABILITY

The actuarial liability as determined under the valuation for the various classes of members is summarized in Exhibit 3. The total actuarial liability is then compared with the actuarial value of assets in order to arrive at the unfunded actuarial liability.

As of June 30, 2005, the total actuarial liability is \$13,295,876,206, the actuarial value of assets is \$10,506,471,213, and the unfunded liability is \$2,789,404,993. The ratio of the actuarial value of assets to the actuarial liability, or funded ratio, is 79.0%.

## <u>Exhibit 3</u>

# Actuarial Liability as of June 30, 2005

| 1. | Actuarial Liability for Active Members   |             |   |
|----|--|-------------|---|
|    | <ul> <li>(a) Basic Retirement Annuity</li> <li>(b) Post Retirement Increase</li> <li>(c) Lump Sum Death Benefit</li> <li>(d) Survivor's Pension</li> <li>(e) Disability Pension</li> </ul> | \$          | 3,501,620,924<br>914,409,287<br>11,288,108<br>358,462,394           |
|    | (f) Withdrawal Benefit   |             | 88,330,577<br>289,225,324   |
|    | (g) Total  | \$          | 5,163,336,614   |
| 2. | Actuarial Liability Members Receiving Benefits   |             |   |
|    | <ul> <li>(a) Retirement Pensions</li> <li>(b) Survivor Pensions</li> <li>(c) Disability Pensions</li> <li>(d) Total</li> </ul>   | \$<br>      | 7,583,831,701<br>293,391,893<br><u>122,214,539</u><br>7,999,438,133 |
| 3. | Actuarial Liability for Inactive Members   |             | 133,101,459   |
| 4. | Total Actuarial Liability  | <u>\$ 1</u> | 3,295,876,206   |
| 5. | Actuarial Value of Assets  | _1          | 0,506,471,213   |
| 6. | Unfunded Actuarial Liability   | <u>\$</u>   | <u>2,789,404,993</u>  |
| 7. | Funded Ratio   |             | 79.0%   |

# **GOLDSTEIN & ASSOCIATES**

. •

. /

#### F. EMPLOYER'S NORMAL COST

The employer's share of the normal cost for the year beginning July 1, 2005 is developed in

Exhibit 4. The total normal cost is \$356,602,574, employee contributions are estimated to be \$165,584,207, resulting in the employer's share of the normal cost of \$191,018,367.

Based on a payroll of \$1,968,612,235 as of June 30, 2005, the employer's share of the normal cost can be expressed as 9.70% of payroll.

#### Exhibit 4

# Employer's Normal Cost For Year Beginning July 1, 2005

|     |                                 | Dollar Amount  | Percent<br><u>Of Payroll</u> |
|-----|---------------------------------|----------------|------------------------------|
| 1.  | Basic Retirement Pension        | \$178,314,403  | 9 በ6%                        |
| 2.  | Post Retirement Increases       | 46 712 447     | 237                          |
| 3.  | Lump Sum Death Benefits         | 886 116        | 04                           |
| 4.  | Survivor's Pension              | 20,433,800     | 1.04                         |
| 5.  | Disability Benefits             | 6.634.654      | 34                           |
| б.  | Withdrawal Benefits             | 35,572,792     | 1 81                         |
| 7.  | Health Insurance Reimbursement  | 59.651.860     | 3.03                         |
| 8.  | Administrative Expenses         | 8,396,502      | 42                           |
| 9.  | Total Normal Cost               | \$ 356.602.574 | <u> </u>                     |
| 10. | Employee Contributions          | 165,584,207    | 8 41                         |
| 11. | Employer's Share of Normal Cost | \$191,018,367  | <u> </u>                     |
|     |                                 |                |                              |

Note. The above figures are based on a total active payroll of \$1,968,612,235 as of June 30, 2005.

# G. EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION REQUIREMENTS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2007

Additional State Contributions. According to Section 17-127 of the Pension Code, the State shall make additional contributions of .544% of payroll to the Fund to offset a portion of the cost of benefit increases enacted under Public Act 90-582, except that no additional contributions are required if for the previous fiscal year the ratio of the fund's assets to total actuarial liabilities was at least 90%.

Based on the June 30, 2005 actuarial valuation, the ratio of the actuarial value of assets to total actuarial liabilities, or funded ratio, amounts to 79.0%. Therefore, additional State contributions will be required for Fiscal Year 2007. Based on a projected payroll of \$2,014,544,000 for Fiscal Year 2007, we have determined the additional State contributions under Section 17-127 of the Pension Code to be \$10,242,000.

Additional Board of Education Contributions. According to Section 17-127.2 of the Pension Code, the Board of Education shall make additional contributions of .58% of each teacher's salary to the Fund to offset a portion of the cost of benefit increases enacted under Public Act 90-582, except that no additional contributions are required if for the previous fiscal year the ratio of the fund's assets to total actuarial liabilities was at least 90%.

As the funded ratio as of June 30, 2005 is 79.0%, additional Board of Education contributions will be required for Fiscal Year 2007. Based on a projected payroll of \$2,014,544,000 for Fiscal Year 2007, we have determined the additional Board of Education contribution under Section 17-127.2 of the Pension Code to be \$10,920,000.

<u>Board of Education Required Contribution</u>. Under the funding plan established by Public Act 89-15, the minimum contribution to the Fund by the Board of Education shall be an amount determined by the Fund to be sufficient to bring the total assets of the Fund up to 90% of the total actuarial liabilities by the end of fiscal year 2045. The required Board of Education contribution is to be calculated as a level percent of payroll over the years through 2045. For fiscal years 2000 through 2010, the Board of Education's contribution, as a percentage of the applicable payroll, is to be increased in equal annual increments so that by Fiscal Year 2011, the Board of Education is contributing at the required rate.

Public Act 90-548, signed into law on December 4, 1997, revised the above funding plan to provide that the Board of Education contribution shall not be in excess of the amount needed to maintain the ratio of assets to total actuarial liability at the 90% level.

As of June 30, 2005, the ratio of the actuarial value of assets to the total actuarial liability is 79.0%. Using the results of the June 30, 2005 valuation as a starting point, we have projected the ratio of the actuarial value of assets to the total actuarial liability as of June 30, 2006 to be 78.4%. Thus, on the basis of the funding plan established by Public Act 89-15 as revised by Public Act 90-548, we have calculated the total employer required contribution for Fiscal Year 2007 to be \$167,245,000. State appropriations are estimated to be \$65,000,000. As indicated above, additional state contributions amount to \$10,242,000, and additional Board of Education contributions amount to \$10,920,000. Other employer contributions are estimated to be \$11,663,000. Thus, based on the total employer required contribution for Fiscal Year 2007 and other sources of employer

#### GOLDSTEIN & ASSOCIATES

contribution, the net Board of Education contribution requirement for Fiscal Year 2007 under the funding plan specified in Section 17-129 of the Pension Code is calculated to be <u>\$69,420,000</u>. Additional details regarding our calculations are shown below:

# Board of Education Required Contribution For FY 2007

| 1.      | Total required employer contribution for FY 2007     | ¢  | 167 245 000 |
|---------|--|----|-------------|
| 2       | State appropriations                                 | φ  | 107,245,000 |
| 3       | Additional State contributions                       |    | 65,000,000  |
| л.<br>Л |  |    | 10,242,000  |
| 4.      | Additional Board of Education contribution           |    | 10 920 000  |
| 5.      | Other employer contributions                         |    | 11,663,000  |
| 6.      | Board of Education required contribution (1 2 2 4 c) |    | 11,003,000  |
|         | 2 = 2 = 2 = 2 = 3 = 4 = 5                            | \$ | 69,420,000  |

# H. ANNUAL REQUIRED CONTRIBUTION FOR GASB STATEMENT NO. 25

GASB Statement No. 25 requires the disclosure of the annual required employer contribution (ARC), calculated in accordance with certain parameters. Based on the results of the June 30, 2005 actuarial valuation, we have therefore calculated the annual required contribution for Fiscal Year 2006. In accordance with the parameters prescribed in GASB Statement No. 25, in calculating the annual required contribution, we have used a 40-year level-percent-of-payroll amortization of the unfunded liability. On this basis, the annual required contribution for Fiscal Year 2006 has been determined to be as follows:

#### 1. Employer's normal cost

2. Annual amount to amortize the unfunded liability over 40 years as a level percent of payroll

#### Fiscal Year 2006

\$ 191,018,367

#### <u>137,347,454</u>

<u>\$ 328,365,821</u>

## 3. Annual required contribution (1 + 2)

The same actuarial assumptions and actuarial cost method were used to determine the annual required contribution for GASB Statement No. 25 as were used to determine funding requirements in Section G. The funding plan currently in effect does not meet the requirements for amortizing the unfunded liability provided under GASB Statement No. 25. In all other respects, the assumptions and methods used for funding purposes meet the parameters set forth for financial statement disclosure in GASB Statement No. 25.

Additional historical trend information required under GASB Statement No. 25 is provided in a supplement to this actuarial report.

# I. <u>RECONCILIATION OF CHANGE IN UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY</u>

The net actuarial experience during the period July 1, 2004 to June 30, 2005 resulted in an increase in the Fund's unfunded actuarial liability of \$1,075,917,531. This increase in unfunded actuarial liability is a result of several kinds of gains and losses. The financial effect of the most significant gains and losses is illustrated in Exhibit 5.

#### **GOLDSTEIN & ASSOCIATES**

The employer contribution requirement for the year of normal cost plus interest on the unfunded actuarial liability amounted to \$306,417,164. The total actual employer contribution for the year amounted to \$74,478,618. Thus, the employer contribution for the year fell short of the funding requirement of normal cost plus interest on the unfunded liability by \$231,938,546. Had all other aspects of the Fund's experience been in line with the actuarial assumptions, the unfunded liability would have increased by this amount.

The net rate of investment return earned by the Fund during the year, based on the actuarial value of assets, was approximately 6.0%, in comparison to the assumed rate of 8.0%. This resulted in an increase in the unfunded liability of \$207,005,890. Salary increases higher than expected resulted in an increase in the unfunded liability of \$158,843,367.

The various other aspects of the Fund's experience, primarily more retirements than expected, resulted in a net increase in the unfunded liability of \$478,129,728. The aggregate financial experience of the Fund resulted in an increase in the unfunded liability of \$1,075,917,531.

#### GOLDSTEIN & ASSOCIATES

#### <u>Exhibit 5</u>

# Reconciliation of Change in Unfunded Actuarial Liability Over the Period July 1, 2004 to June 30, 2005

| 1. | Unfunded Actuarial Liability as of 07/01/04      | \$        | 1,713,487,462         |
|----|--|-----------|-----------------------|
| 2. | Employer Contribution Requirement of             |           |                       |
|    | Normal Cost Plus Interest on Unfunded            |           |                       |
|    | Liability for Period 07/01/04 to 06/30/05        |           | 306,417,164           |
| 3. | Actual Employer Contribution for the Year        |           | 74,478,618            |
| 4. | Increase in Unfunded Liability Due to            |           |                       |
|    | Employer Contribution Being Less Than Normal     |           |                       |
|    | Cost Plus Interest on Unfunded Liability $(2-3)$ | \$        | 231,938,546           |
| 5. | Increase in Unfunded Liability Due to Investment |           |                       |
|    | Return Lower Than Assumed                        |           | 207,005,890           |
| 6. | Increase in Unfunded Liability Due to Salary     |           |                       |
|    | Increases Higher Than Assumed                    |           | 158 843 367           |
|    |  |           | 10030 10,007          |
| 7. | Increase in Unfunded Liability Due to            |           |                       |
|    | Other Sources                                    |           | <u>478,129,728</u>    |
| 8  | Net Increase in Unfunded Lightlity for the       |           |                       |
| 0. | Year $(4+5+6+7)$                                 | ¢         | 1 075 017 521         |
|    |  | Ð         | 1,0/3,91/,331         |
| 9. | Unfunded Actuarial Liability as of               |           |                       |
|    | June 30, 2005 (1 + 8)                            | <u>\$</u> | <u>2.789,404,9</u> 93 |
|    |  |           |                       |

GOLDSTEIN & ASSOCIATES

1 1

.

# J. PROJECTION OF CONTRIBUTIONS, LIABILITIES, AND ASSETS

Based on the results of the June 30, 2005 actuarial valuation, we have projected valuation results for a 40-year period commencing with Fiscal Year 2006. We have based Board of Education contributions on the contribution requirements in the funding plan established under Public Act 89-15, as revised by Public Act 90-548.

For purposes of the projections, all assets, contributions, and benefit payments, including amounts attributable to the retiree health insurance program, have been included. Our projections of contributions, liabilities, and assets are based on the actuarial assumptions, membership data and benefit provisions that were used for the regular actuarial valuation.

In order to determine projected contributions, liabilities, and assets, certain calculations needed to be made that are not normally required in a regular actuarial valuation. Benefit payout requirements, actuarial liabilities, and payroll were estimated over the 40-year period from 2006 through 2045 by projecting the membership of the Fund over the 40-year period, taking into account the impact of new entrants into the Fund over the 40-year period.

To make the required projections, assumptions needed to be made regarding the age and salary distribution of new entrants as well as the size of the active membership of the Fund. The assumptions regarding the profile of new entrants to the Fund were based on the recent experience of the Fund with regard to new entrants. The size of the active membership of the Fund was

14

assumed to remain constant over the 40-year projection period. The results of our projections are shown in Exhibit 6.

#### K. CERTIFICATION

This actuarial report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles and practices and to the best of our knowledge, fairly represents the financial condition of the Public Teachers' Pension and Retirement Fund of Chicago as of June 30, 2005.

Respectfully submitted,

altin

Sandor Goldstein, F.S.A. Consulting Actuary

Carl J. Smedinghoff, A.S.A Associate Actuary

Exhibit 6

, i

 $\mathbf{r}^{-1}$ 

# Public School Teachers' Pension and Retirement Fund of Chicago Projection of Contributions, Liabilities and Assets

(Board of Education contributions are based on Public Act 89-15 as revised by Public Act 90-548.)

(All dollar amounts are in militane Automations are assumed to remain level.)

(All dollar amounts are in millions. Actuarial Liability and asset figures as of end of year.)

|            |             | Funder    | Ratio          | 701 97   |          | 19.1%    | 78.9%     | 78.8%    | 78.9%    | %0.67    |          | 0/ 1 / n | 79.3%     | 79.4%    | 70 20/   | 0/0.97   | 79.6%    | 79.7%    | 79.8%    | 80 0%    |          | ou.1%   | 80.3%    | 80.4%    |          | ØU.0%    | 80.8%    | 81.0%    |
|------------|-------------|-----------|----------------|----------|----------|----------|-----------|----------|----------|----------|----------|----------|-----------|----------|----------|----------|----------|----------|----------|----------|----------|---------|----------|----------|----------|----------|----------|----------|
|            | l Infrinded | Actuarial | Liability      | 2 000 A  |          | 0.020,0  | 3,105.6   | 3,316.9  | 3,419.0  | 3.521.6  | 2 674 0  | 0,024.0  | 3,729.1   | 3,834.2  | 2 040 2  | 0,040,0  | 4,047.0  | 4,154.4  | 4,262.4  | 4.371 1  |          | 1.00t.t | 4,591,4  | 4.703.3  | 1010 0   | 4,010.3  | 4,929.9  | 5,043.7  |
|            | Actuarial   | Value of  | Assets         | 10.878.5 | 11 475 7 |          | 11,000.0  | 12,298.5 | 12,783.5 | 13,270.1 | 13 758 7 |          | 14,102,41 | 14,751.8 | 15 261 3 |          | 10,703.0 | 16,320.6 | 16,875.2 | 17.450.0 | 18 M8 E  |         | 18,675,1 | 19,333.1 | 20,026,2 | ביישבעיט | 20,757.7 | 21,530.0 |
|            | Total       | Actuarial | Liability      | 13,868.9 | 14 44R 2 | 15 020 5 |           | 10,010,4 | 16,202.5 | 16,791.7 | 17.383.6 | 17 000 0 | 11,300.0  | 18,586.0 | 19.201.7 | 10 020 5 | 13,000.0 | 20,475.0 | 21,137.6 | 21,821.1 | 27 529 2 |         | 23,200.4 | 24,036.3 | 24 842 E | 0.240,04 | 9.189,62 | 26,573.7 |
| Required   | Education   | Contri-   | <u>butions</u> | 15.8     | 69.4     | 110.8    | 0.01<br>1 | 1.2.4    | 227.2    | 234.0    | 241.2    | AAR B    |           | 257.1    | 266.1    | 775 7    |          | 8.082    | 296.4    | 307.6    | 319.3    | 1 400   | 0.100    | 344.4    | 357.8    | 0.100    | 5.1.5    | 386.4    |
|            | Employer    | Contri-   | butions        | 8.0      | 11.7     | 15.5     | 10 F      | 0.00     | 23.0     | 24.1     | 24.7     | 25.3     |           | 20.0     | 26.7     | 27.5     |          | C.02     | 29.2     | 30.1     | 31.0     | 30.0    | 0.20     | 33.1     | 34.1     | 35.3     |          | 36.5     |
| Additional | BOE         | Contri-   | bution         | 10.5     | 10.9     | 11.2     | 11 4      |          |          | 11.9     | 12.2     | 12.5     |           | 12.3     | 13.2     | 13.6     | 14.0     |          | 14.4     | 14.9     | 15.3     | 15 R    |          | 16.3     | 16.9     | 17 4     |          | 18.0     |
| Additional | State       | Contri-   | DULION         | 9.9      | 10.2     | 10.5     | 10.7      | 10.01    |          | 11.2     | 11.5     | 11.8     | 101       |          | 12.4     | 12.8     | 13.1     |          | 13.0     | 13.9     | 14.4     | 14.8    | L        | 15.3     | 15.8     | 16.4     |          | P.01     |
|            | State       | Appropri- | anons          | 65.0     | 65.0     | 65.0     | 65.0      | 65 U     | 0.00     | 0.00     | 65.0     | 65.0     | 65.0      |          | 65.0     | 65.0     | 65.0     | 550      | 0.00     | 65.0     | 65.0     | 65.0    |          | 0.00     | 65.0     | 65.0     | EE O     | 0.00     |
| Required   | Employer    | Contri-   |                | 114.7    | 167.2    | 221.9    | 278.9     | 338.3    | 346.0    | 2.040    | 354.6    | 363.5    | 373.1     | 1 000    | 203.4    | 394.6    | 406.3    | 418 G    |          | 431.5    | 445.0    | 459.2   | 474 4    | 1.4.14   | 489.7    | 506.0    | 522 7    | 1        |
|            | Employee    | butions   |                | 0.001    | 169.4    | 173.2    | 177.1     | 181.0    | 185.0    |          | 109.7    | 194.4    | 199.5     | 205 4    | 1.002    | 211.1    | 217.3    | 273 G    | 0.000    | 0.06.2   | 238.0    | 245.6   | 253.6    | 0.004    | 201.9    | 270.6    | 279.6    |          |
|            |             | Year      |                |          | 2002     | 2008     | 2009      | 2010     | 2011     |          | 2012     | 2013     | 2014      | 2015     |          | 2016     | 2017     | 2018     | 2010     |          | 2020     | 2021    | 2022     |          | 5712     | 2024     | 2025     |          |

Exhibit 6

•

ŧ ,

Public School Teachers' Pension and Retirement Fund of Chicago Projection of Contributions, Liabilities and Assets

(Board of Education contributions are based on Public Act 89-15 as revised by Public Act 90-548.)

(All dollar amounts are in millions. Actuarial Liability and asset figures as of end of year.) (All other employer contributions are assumed to remain level.)

|                      |                       | Funded    | Ratio            | 81.2%    | 81.5%    | 81.8%       | 82 0%    | 707 68   |          | 07.1.20              | 83.0%    | 83.4%            | 83.8%    | 70C V8   |          | 04.0%   | 85.1%       | 85.6%    | 86.1%    | RG 702   |          | 0/.0.10 | 87.9%    | 88.6%    | 20K      | 90.0%    |
|----------------------|-----------------------|-----------|------------------|----------|----------|-------------|----------|----------|----------|----------------------|----------|------------------|----------|----------|----------|---------|-------------|----------|----------|----------|----------|---------|----------|----------|----------|----------|
|                      | Unfunded              | Actuarial | <u>Liability</u> | 5,157.3  | 5,270.1  | 5,381,3     | 5.490.0  | 5 505 4  |          | 0.000.0              | 0,/91.4  | 5,879.0          | 5,956.5  | 6 N21 2  | 2.1.20,0 | 0'n/n'o | 6,U39.6     | 6,106.6  | 6.093.5  | 6 057 3  |          | 0,000,0 | 5,905.6  | 5.784.6  | 5,628,8  | 5,434.5  |
|                      | Actuarial             | Value of  | Assets           | 22,346.3 | 23,210.1 | 24,123.5    | 25.088.9 | 26,108.5 | 97 184 B | 0,501,12<br>70,240,7 | 1.010,02 | 29,510.9         | 30,762.1 | 32.070.5 | 23 424 A |         | 04'00N.1    | 36,318.1 | 37,848.5 | 39,451.8 | 11 128 B |         | 42,916.0 | 44,795.3 | 46.788.7 | 48,910.0 |
|                      | Total                 | Actuarial |                  | 27,503.5 | 28,480.2 | 29,504.8    | 30,578.9 | 31.703.9 | 37 881 2 | 34 110 1             | 01.1.0.1 | <b>2</b> 2,380.U | 36,718.6 | 38.091.7 | 39 504 4 |         | +n'a30.0    | 42,424.8 | 43,941.9 | 45.509.0 | 47 134 4 |         | 48,821.6 | 50,579.9 | 52.417.5 | 54,344.5 |
| Required<br>Board of | Education             | Contri-   | SUOIINO          | 401.3    | 417.0    | 433.1       | 449.6    | 466.5    | 484.1    | 502.3                |          | 920.9            | 540.1    | 559.5    | 579.3    | 500 4   |             | 619.9    | 641.2    | 664.6    | 690 1    |         | 11.4     | 746.4    | 777.2    | 809.6    |
| Other                | Employer              | Contri-   |                  | 37.7     | 38.9     | 40.2        | 41.6     | 42.9     | 44.3     | 45.8                 | 212      | 5                | 48.9     | 50.4     | 52.0     | 537     |             | 00.3     | 57.0     | 58.9     | 61.0     | 003     | 7.00     | 65.5     | 68.0     | 70.6     |
| Additional           | BOE                   | -contri-  |                  | 18.6     | 19.2     | 19.9        | 20.5     | 21.2     | 21.9     | 22.6                 | 23.4     |                  | 24.2     | 24.9     | 25.7     | 26.5    | 0 1 0       | C.12     | 28.2     | 29.1     | 30.1     | 21.0    | 410      | 32.4     | 33.6     | 34.9     |
| Additional           | State                 | huttion   | 1111             | C. / I   | 18.0     | 18.6        | 19.3     | 19.9     | 20.6     | 21.2                 | 219      |                  | 22.1     | 23.4     | 24.1     | 24.9    | <b>75</b> G | 5.04     | 26.4     | 27.3     | 28.3     | 20.2    |          | 4.05     | 31.5     | 32.7     |
| i                    | State<br>Annronri-    | ations    |                  |          | 02.0     | 65.0        | 65.0     | 65.0     | 65.0     | 65.0                 | 65.0     |                  | 0.00     | 65.0     | 65.0     | 65.0    | 65 U        |          | 00.0     | 65.0     | 65.0     | 65.0    |          | 0.00     | 65.0     | 65.0     |
| Required             | Empioyer<br>Contri-   | butions   | 540.1            |          | 2.000    | , 5/6.8<br> | 596.0    | 615.6    | 635.9    | 657.0                | 678.6    | 2000             | 0.001    | 723.3    | 746.2    | 769.5   | 2 83 2      |          | 0.110    | 845.0    | 874.5    | 906.1   |          | 909.1    | 975.4    | 1,012.9  |
| ,<br>mulai<br>o      | caripioyee<br>Contri- | butions   | 288.9            | 200 G    | 1.002    | 3U0.0       | 318.8    | 329.3    | 340.2    | 351.4                | 363.0    | 374.0            | 6.4.0    | 385.9    | 399.1    | 411.6   | 424.3       | 127 E    |          | 452.0    | 467.8    | 484.7   | 503      |          | 521.7    | 541.8    |
|                      | Fiscal                | Year      | 2026             | 2002     |          | 0707        | 2023     | 2030     | 2031     | 2032                 | 2033     | 2034             |          | ZU30     | 2036     | 2037    | 2038        | 2030     |          | 2040     | 2041     | 2042    | 2043     |          | 2044     | 2045     |

#### Appendix 1

# Summary of Actuarial Assumptions and Actuarial Cost Method

#### Actuarial Assumptions

The actuarial assumptions used for the June 30, 2005 valuation are summarized below. The assumptions were adopted as of June 30, 2004.

Mortality Rates. For males, the UP-94 Table for Males, rated down three years; for females, the UP-94 Table for Females, rated down two years.

<u>Termination Rates.</u> Termination rates based on the recent experience of the Fund. The following is a sample of the termination rates that were used:

# 1. Employees With 5 or Less Years of Service - Rates of Termination Per 1,000 Members

| Years of Service | Under Age 60 | <u>Over Age 60</u> |
|------------------|--------------|--------------------|
| Less than 1 year | 360          | 180                |
| 1-2 years        | 71           | 71                 |
| 2-3 years        | 70           | 70                 |
| 3-4 years        | 68           | 68                 |
| 4-5 years        | 63           | 63                 |

# 2. Employees With 5 to 10 Years of Service

| Age          | Rate of Termination<br><u>Per 1,000 Members</u> |
|--------------|---|
| 25           | 46  |
| 30           | 48  |
| 35           | 44  |
| 40           | 37  |
| 45           | 32  |
| 50           | 30  |
| 55           | 30  |
| 60           | 30  |
| 62 and later | 0   |

# 3. Employees With 10 or More Years of Service

| Age                                    | Rate of Termination Per 1,000 Members |  |
|--|---------------------------------------|--|
| 30<br>35<br>40<br>45<br>50<br>55<br>60 | 24<br>25<br>19<br>12<br>10<br>10      |  |
| <br>62 and later                       | 0                                     |  |

Disability Rates. Disability rates based on the recent experience of the Fund. The following is a sample of the disability rates that were used:

|             | Disabilities Per     |
|-------------|----------------------|
| Age         | <u>1,000 Members</u> |
| 20          | ~                    |
| 30          | .7                   |
| 40          | 1.0                  |
| 50          | 2.0                  |
| 60          | 2.5                  |
| 62 and over | .0                   |

<u>Retirement Rates.</u> Rates of retirement for each age from 55 to 75 based on the recent experience of the Fund were used. The following are samples of the rates of retirement that were used:

# 1. Employees With Less Than 33 Years of Service

| Age         | Rate of Retirement<br>Per 1.000 Members |
|-------------|---|
| 55          | 71                                      |
| 60          | 103                                     |
| 65          | 155                                     |
| <b>70</b> · | 186                                     |
| 75          | 1,000                                   |

# 2. Employees With 33 or More Years of Service

| Age | Rate of Retirement<br>Per 1,000 Members |
|-----|---|
| 55  | 100                                     |
| 60  | 270                                     |
| 65  | 250                                     |
| 70  | 180                                     |
| 75  | 1,000                                   |
|     |   |

Salary Progression. Rates of salary increase, which vary by age. The following is a sample of the assumed rates of salary increase.

|              | Assumed  |
|--------------|----------|
|              | Rate of  |
| Age.         | Increase |
| 25           | 11.2%    |
| 30           | 8.9%     |
| 35           | 7.3%     |
| 40           | 6.2%     |
| 45           | 5.4%     |
| 50           | 4.7%     |
| 55 and later | 4.0%     |
|              |          |

Interest Rate. 8.0% per year, compounded annually.

Marital Status. 80% of participants were assumed to be married.

Spouse's Age. Male spouses are assumed to be 2 years older than female spouses.

<u>Assumption Regarding Total Service Credit At Retirement.</u> It was assumed that a teacher's total service credit at retirement would be 103.3% of the teacher's regular period of service at retirement.

Actuarial Cost Method.

The projected unit credit actuarial cost method was used. Actuarial gains and losses are reflected in the unfunded actuarial liability. This actuarial cost method was adopted as of August 31, 1991.

#### Appendix 2

#### Summary of Principal Provisions

1. <u>Eligibility for Pension</u>. The right to a retirement pension vests (1) after 20 years of validated service, with the pension payable at age 55 or over; or (2) after 5 years validated service, with the pension payable at age 62 or over.

2. <u>Amount of Retirement Pension</u>. For service earned before July 1, 1998, the retirement pension is 1.67% of "final average salary" for each of the first 10 years of validated service, 1.90% for each of the next 10 years, 2.10% for each of the next 10 years, and 2.30% for each year above 30. For service earned after June 30, 1998, the pension is 2.2% of "final-average salary" for each year of service.

Service earned before July 1, 1998 can be upgraded to the 2.2% formula through the payment of additional employee contributions of 1% of the teacher's highest salary within the last four years for each year of prior service. Maximum payment is 20% of salary, but all years are upgraded. The number of years for which contributions are required is reduced by one for each three full years of service after June 30, 1998. No contribution is required if the employee has at least 30 years of service.

The maximum pension is 75% of final average salary or \$1,500 per month, whichever is greater.

3. <u>Final Average Salary Defined.</u> "Final average salary" for pension computation is the average of the highest rates of salary for any 4 consecutive years of validated service within the last 10 years of service.

4. <u>Reduction in Pension for Early Retirement</u>. Except for retirement after 34 years of service, the retirement pension in the case of retirement prior to age 60 is reduced 1/2 of 1% for each month that the teacher is under age 60.

5. <u>Early Retirement Without Discount.</u> Subject to authorization by the employer, an employee who retires on or before June 30, 2010 may elect to make a one-time contribution and thereby avoid the early retirement reduction. The exercise of this election by the employee also obligates the employer to make a one-time nonrefundable contribution.

6. <u>Non-Duty Disability Retirement</u>. A disability retirement pension is payable in the event of total or permanent disability for teaching service after 10 or more years of service, irrespective of age. The rate of pension is 2.2% of average salary for each year of service after June 30, 1998 and for each year of service that has been upgraded, and 1-2/3% of average salary for each other year of service. Upon disability retirement after 20 years or more of contributing service, but under age 55, the accrued retirement pension is payable, discounted 1/2 of 1% for each month the disabled teacher is under age 55, down to a minimum of 50 years.

, e

If total service is 20 years or more and the member has attained age 55, the accrued retirement pension is payable without reduction. After 25 years of service, regardless of age, the accrued retirement pension is payable without reduction.

7. <u>Duty Disability Benefit</u>. A duty-connected disability benefit is provided equal to 75% of final average salary upon total incapacity for teaching service as a result of an injury sustained while in the performance of teaching service. The benefit is reduced by "Workers' Compensation" payments.

8. <u>Post-Retirement Increases</u>. Automatic annual increases in pension equal to 3% of the current amount of pension are provided. The increases accrued from the anniversary date of retirement or the 61st birthday, whichever is later.

9. <u>Survivor's Pensions</u>. Pensions are payable to survivors of teachers and pensioners under the following conditions:

Upon the death of a teacher or pensioner occurring on or after July 1, 1981, the maximum benefit is \$400 per month to a spouse alone and \$600 per month if there are other dependents. Payment of a survivor's pension is conditioned upon marriage having been in effect at least 1 year prior to death. On death after retirement, the total survivor's pension may not exceed retirement or disability pension paid to the deceased pensioner.

Upon the death of a teacher or pensioner occurring after December 31, 1986, the minimum total survivor's pension payable shall be 50% of the earned retirement pension of such teacher or pensioner.

If the surviving spouse is under age 50, and no unmarried minor children under age 18 survive, payment of the survivor's pension is deferred until age 50.

Survivor's pensions are subject to annual automatic increases of 3% of the current amount of pension.

10. <u>Reversionary Pension</u>. By accepting a reduced retirement pension, a member can provide a reversionary pension for a surviving beneficiary. If the reversionary pension was elected on or after January 1, 1984, and the beneficiary survives the date of the teacher's retirement, but does not survive the retired teacher, the teacher's pension shall be restored to the full amount of pension.

11. <u>Refund of Contributions</u>. Upon separation of service, a teacher is entitled to receive a refund of his total contributions and those contributions made on his behalf, without interest.

12. <u>Death Benefits.</u> Upon death while in service, a refund equal to the total contributions less contributions for survivor's pensions is payable without interest to a designed beneficiary or the estate of the teacher. Upon death after retirement, the death benefit consists of the excess, if any, of the total contributions over the total pension payments paid to the member or his beneficiary. In addition, the following death benefit is payable:

. ·

Death in service. The amount of the benefit is equal to the last month's salary for each year of validated service up to 6 month's salary but not exceeding \$10,000.

Death while on pension. The death benefit is equal to 6 month's salary but not to exceed \$10,000 less 1/5 of the death benefit for each year or part of a year that the member has been on pension, down to a minimum of \$5,000.

13. <u>Health Insurance Reimbursement</u>. The board may pay each recipient of a retirement, disability, or survivor's pension an amount to be determined by the board, which shall represent partial reimbursement for the cost of the recipient's health insurance coverage, with the total amount of payment not to exceed \$65,000,000, or 75% of the total cost of health insurance coverage in any year.

14. <u>Financing</u>. Teachers are required to contribute a total of 9% of salary consisting of 7 1/2% towards the retirement pensions, 1% towards the survivor pension, and 1/2% towards the postretirement increment. As of September 1981, the Board of Education has been paying 7% of the required teacher contributions for Chicago public school teachers. Charter school contributions may be contributed at various rates by the employers and teachers.

The remainder of the cost of benefits is financed by (1) contributions by the Chicago Board of Education; (2) allocations by the State of Illinois from the State Distributive Fund; and (3) investment income.

15. <u>Retirement Systems Reciprocal Act.</u> The Fund complies with the Retirement Systems Reciprocal Act (Chapter 40 Act 5 Article 20 of the Illinois Compiled Statutes) to provide reciprocal benefits if a member has service credit for other public employment in Illinois.

#### Appendix 3

#### Glossary of Terms used in Report

1. <u>Actuarial Present Value</u>. The value of an amount or series of amounts payable at various times, determined as of a given date by the application of a particular set of actuarial assumptions.

2. <u>Actuarial Cost Method or Funding Method.</u> A procedure for determining the actuarial present value of pension plan benefits and for determining an actuarially equivalent allocation of such value to time periods, usually in the form of a normal cost and an actuarial accrued liability.

3. <u>Normal Cost.</u> That portion of the present value of pension plan benefits, which is allocated to a valuation year by the actuarial cost method.

4. <u>Actuarial Accrued Liability or Accrued Liability.</u> That portion, as determined by a particular actuarial cost method, of the actuarial present value of pension benefits which is not provided for by future normal costs.

5. <u>Actuarial Value of Assets.</u> The value assigned by the actuary to the assets of the pension plan for purposes of an actuarial valuation.

6. <u>Unfunded Actuarial Liability.</u> The excess of the actuarial liability over the actuarial value of assets.

7. <u>Projected Unit Credit Actuarial Cost Method.</u> A cost method under which the projected benefits of each individual included in an actuarial valuation are allocated by a consistent formula to valuation years. The actuarial present value of benefits allocated to a valuation year is called the normal cost. The actuarial present value of benefits allocated to all periods prior to a valuation year is called the actuarial liability.

Under this method, the actuarial gains (losses), as they occur, generally reduce (increase) the unfunded actuarial liability.

8. <u>Actuarial Assumptions.</u> Assumptions as to future events affecting pension costs.

9. <u>Actuarial Valuation</u>. The determination, as of the valuation date, of the normal cost, actuarial liability, actuarial value of assets, and related actuarial present values for a pension plan.

10. <u>Vested Benefits</u>. Benefits that are not contingent on an employee's future service.

24